PAGE  
8

IN THE COURT OF OMBUDSMAN, ELECTRICITY PUNJAB,

66 KV GRID SUBSTATION, PLOT NO. A-2, INDL. AREA,

PHASE-I, S.A.S. NAGAR, MOHALI.
APPEAL No: 06 / 2015                        Date of order: 23.04.2015_
M/S.   RADIANT TEXTILES LIMITED,

VILLAGE CHOUNTH,

PATIALA ROAD,

SAMANA,

DISTT.PATIALA.


        ……………..PETITIONER
Account No.  CA-01/00009
Through:
Sh.  J.K. Gupta,  Authorised Representative
Sh. Rajeev Kelay.
VERSUS

 PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED.

                


                    …….….RESPONDENTS. 

Through
Er. Gurpreet Singh, AE,
On behalf of ASE / Op.
East  Division,
P.S.P.C.L. Patiala.


Petition No. 06 / 2015 dated 30.01.2015 was filed against order dated 08.12.2014 of the Grievances Redressal Forum (Forum) in   case   no. CG - 78 of 2014 deciding that Additional Service Connection Charges (ASCC) amounting to Rs. 12,41,516/- on account of extension in  Contract Demand (CD) from 7111 KVA to 8550 KVA are correct and chargeable, however, amount of Rs. 79,24,284/- already deposited by the consumer be got verified from A.O./ Field, Patiala.
2.

Arguments, discussions and evidences on record were held on 23.04.2015
3.

Sh. J.K. Gupta, authorised representative attended the court proceedings on behalf of the petitioner. Er. Gurpreet Singh, AE, as authorized repersentative of Addl. Superintending Engineer / Operation, East Division PSPCL, Patiala, appeared on behalf of the respondent, Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL).
4.

Sh. J.K. Gupta, the petitioner’s counsel (counsel)   stated that the petitioner is having Large Supply category connection bearing Account No. CA-01 / 00009, with sanctioned load of 8000 KW and Contract Demand (CD) of 8550 KVA. The connection falls under the jurisdiction of AE / Operation, Cantt Sub-Division of East Division, Patiala.  The petitioner was initially having sanctioned load of 8000 KW and Contract Demand of 7111 KVA which was  released in 2008 after depositing full cost of 66 KV line and bay amounting to Rs. 79,24,284/- in 2006-2007 being the higher amount than Service Connection Charges (SCC) for 8000 KW @ Rs. 750/- per KW.  The petitioner applied for 1439 KVA additional Contract Demand making a total CD of 8550 KVA (7111+1439).    According to Commercial Circular (CC) 25 / 2012 and as per clause 9.1.2 (i) (c) of Electricity Supply Code, nothing is payable by the petitioner to the respondents PSPCL as full line cost was already deposited by them.  But the PSPCL has demanded an amount of Rs. 12,47,516/- as SCC against enhanced  1439 KVA, which is wrong as full cost of 66 KV line & its bay was already deposited by them and no expenses have been made by PSPCL  in releasing extra CD of 1439 KVA.
The petitioner challenged his case before the Zonal Dispute Settlement Committee (ZDSC) which decided the case against him.  An appeal was filed before the Forum, but the petitioner could not get any relief and ZDSC decision was upheld.  He  further stated that the Forum ignored some facts of the case and pleaded that initially when the petitioner applied for connection in  2006-2007, the petitioner was charged  for 8000 KW @ Rs. 750/- per KW = 60,00,000/- ( although they deposited full cost of 66 KV line & bay amounting to Rs. 79,24,284/- because  this amount was more than the SCC already deposited.  If these 8000 KW are converted to KVA, then it becomes to 8000 / 0.9 = 8888 KVA (P.F. is taken as 0.9 as per PSPCL norms).  Then, SCC @ 750/- per KVA becomes 8888 x Rs.750/-= 66,66,000/- which is less than the amount deposited at that time by  them i.e. Rs. 79,24,284/-.  In fact, it is wrong on the part of PSPCL to consider KW for the load released earlier and KVA for the load released now as per its convenience i.e. to collect more amounts from the consumers for SCC.  As now Contract Demand after increase of 1439 KVA is 8550 KVA which is less than 8888 KVA, as such, no SCC are required to be charged from them.  He further pointed out that  the excess amount of Rs. 19,24,284/- ( Rs. 79,24,284- (minus) Rs. 60,00,000/- ) was  spent by them in 2006-2007 and if interest @ 18% / 15% is calculated, then it becomes more than double i.e. more than Rs. 40,00,000/- and now the PSPCL have calculated Rs. 31,65,000/- for 1439 KVA enhanced Contact Demand, thus, nothing is payable.  In fact, it is the inflation due to which SCC which was Rs. 750 per KW in 2006-2007 has been increased to Rs. 2200/- per KVA by PSPCL.   It is also a fact that the cost of 66 KV line which was Rs. 79,24,284/- in 2006-2007 has become more than double now  because of inflation.  Further the cost of 66 KV line which was borne by the petitioner, can be tapped and supply  can be given to other consumers also (without costing to PSPCL) and PSPCL shall charge SCC from other consumers because the petitioner have a connection of only 8000 KW whereas  this  line can bear  a load of more than 20,000 KW.     Further, he also brought out that in the extreme case, apart from above facts, if SCC are calculated at old rate of Rs. 750/- for earlier CD of 7111 KVA and  at new rate of Rs. 2200/- per KVA for extension applied of 1439 KVA, then amount becomes as  7111x750+1439X2200= Rs. 84,99,050/-   ( - ) Rs. 79,24,284/- ( already deposited in 2006-2007) equals to Rs. 5,74,766/- which was required to be demanded.  But an amount of Rs. 12,41,516/- has now been got deposited in 2014).  Thus a sum of Rs. 6,66,750/- (Rs. 12,41,516 - Rs. 5,74,766/-) is refundable to them.  In the end, he requested to direct PSPCL that wrongly charged amount of Rs. 12,41,516/- may be refunded to the petitioner. 
5.

Er. Gurpreet Singh, Asstt. Engineer, representing the respondents submitted that the petitioner had applied for new connection of 8000 KW with Contract Demand of 7111 KVA during the year 2008.  As per instructions applicable at that time, he was required to deposit Service Connection Charges (SCC) on sanctioned load (per KW basis) or actual cost of work, whichever was higher.   Accordingly, a sum of Rs. 79,24,284/- as cost of construction of 66 KV line and  Bay, was deposited by the petitioner being higher amount than SCC 60,00,000.00 (8000 x 750), in accordance with rules and regulations of the PSPCL, as applicable at that time.   The petitioner was at liberty to apply for 8888 KVA CD at that time but he himself had applied for 7111 KVA, which was sanctioned as per rules and regulations.  The petitioner, as at present, is not entitled to claim benefit of 8888 KVA CD after conversion of 8000 KW sanctioned Load as no rule permit such conversion.   
He next submitted that the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission, (PSERC), Chandigarh as per Memo No. 5394 / PSERC / DTJ-50 / Vol-IV dated 07.09.2012  has clarified that, if any additional load or demand  has been sought by the consumer with effect from 01.10.2012, the revised charges @ Rs. 2200/- per KVA  had to be paid by the consumer.  Accordingly, SCC were revised and made chargeable @ Rs. 2200/- per KVA of CD instead of Rs. 750/- per KW of SL with effect from 01.10.2012.  The petitioner, applied for additional CD of 1439 KVA after revision of rates, so he was liable to pay Rs. 31,65,800/- at revised rate of Rs. 2200/- per KVA for additional demand.  On the representation of the petitioner, the issue was clarified by Chief Engineer / Commercial, PSPCL, Patiala and accordingly, he was asked  to deposit Rs. 12,41,516/- vide its Memo No. 162 / Indl / Patiala dated 11.03.2014.  The said amount was deposited by the petitioner on 04.04.2014 and accordingly extension in CD was released.

 He next submitted that the case was represented before the ZDSC which decided that the  chargeable amount of Rs. 12,41,516/- is recoverable.   An appeal was filed before the Forum which too has decided that the Additional Service Connection Charges on account of extension in Contract demand from 7111 KVA to 8550 KVA are correct and chargeable. 
Concluding his arguments he said that nothing is refundable as no excess amount has been deposited with the respondents.   In the end, he requested to dismiss the appeal of the petitioner. 
6.

Written submissions made in the petition, written reply of the respondents, oral arguments made by Petitioner & as well as respondents and other materials brought on record have been perused and carefully considered.  The relevant facts in the present petition are that the connection was released for sanctioned load of 8000 KW and contract demand of 7111 KVA after remittance of full cost of service line and Bay being higher than the Service Connection Charges (SCC) based on per KW, as applicable at that time.  In view of PSERC notification dated 13.08.2012 regarding amendment of Regulation 9.1.2 (i) ( c ) of Supply Code, the Respondents issued CC no. 25 / 2012 dated 22.8.2012 to notify this amendment.  The Petitioner, after notification of this amendment, applied for extension of his Contract Demand by 1439 KVA increasing his total CD to 8550 KVA.  Therefore he was liable to pay revised charges calculated in accordance with this amendment.      Before this amendment, for additional load, HT consumers were required to pay only the proportionate cost of main and feeding substation with proportionate cost of back up / common line up to feeding substation including bay, whereas, after the amendment, the consumers seeking additional load are required to pay charges which should not be less than those computed on per KW / KVA basis for the total load (as applicable at the time of sanction of load) less charges already paid for the existing load.  In the present case, recoverable charges are required to be calculated as under:

i)
SCC on 8000 KW @ Rs. 750/- per KW
= 60,00,000.00

ii)
SCC on 1439 KVA @ Rs.2200/- KVA
= 31,65,800.00


Total SCC




= 91,65,800.00

iii)
Less already deposited (Actual Cost)
= 79,24,284.00


Net chargeable



= 12,41,516.00
As above, in accordance with rules applicable at the time of extension, a sum of Rs. 12,41,516/-  was recoverable, which has been accurately recovered from the Petitioner.  Thus it is held that the demand of Rs. 1241516/-, as raised by the respondents, is in accordance with amended Regulation 9.1.2 (i) (c) of Supply Code.
All contentions made by the Petitioner have been considered in the light of existing Regulations from time to time.  These contentions, except facts of the case, seems as made on mere suppositions thus I do not find merit in any of these contentions and feel no necessity to discuss these individually.   
7.

In view of the above discussions, I hold that the demand of Rs. 12,41,516/- raised by the respondents is justified and recoverable.  Therefore, order dated 08.12.2014 of the Grievances Redressal Forum (Forum) in   case   no. CG - 78 of 2014 is upheld.  Accordingly, the amount excess / short, after adjustment, if any, may be recovered / refunded from / to the petitioner with interest under the provisions of ESIM - 114.


8.

The appeal is dismissed.
                     (MOHINDER SINGH)

Place: Mohali.  


                      Ombudsman,


Dated
 23rd of April 2015.           


Electricity Punjab




                   



SAS Nagar, Mohali.
